CY5057
High-Frequency Flash Programmable
PLL Die with Spread Spectrum
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07363  Rev. *E  Revised November 3, 2008
Features
■ Flash programmable die for in-package programming of crystal
oscillators

Figure 6.  Power Up Timing
Figure 7.  Spread Spectrum On and OFF Timing
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Status Type Operating Range
CY5057-11WAF Obsolete Inked wafer (background to 11 mils) –40°C to 100°C
CY5057-11WAF-IL Active Inkless wafer (background to 11 mils) –40°C to 100°C
CY5057-29WAF-IL Active Inkless wafer (thickness 29 mils) –40°C to 100°C
CLKOUT
Power Up
Valid CLKOUT
VDD
0V
0.9VDD
TPSRT
TLOCK
+100%
-100%
Internal
Modulation
Waveform
SSON#
TSSON2
TSSON1
TSSON3
0%
[+] Feedback
CY5057
Document #: 38-07363  Rev. *E Page 9 of 10
Document History Page
Document Title: CY5057 High-Frequency Flash Programmable PLL Die with Spread Spectrum
Document Number: 38-07363
REV. ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 112486 CKN See ECN New data sheet
*A 121373 CKN See ECN Added scribe lines to die pad description
Added wafer thickness to die pad description
Added X and Y coordinates to die pad description
Removed list of discrete frequencies and discrete spread percentages
Removed references to discrete frequencies and profile tables
Replaced with description of software for full programmability
Operating frequency changed to 5 MHz–170 MHz
Removed C0 and C1 from crystal oscillator tuning circuit; renumbered other capac-
itors
Changed maximum junction temperature to 125°C
Changed PDOE internal pull up value to 1–6 Mohm when VIN = VSS
Changed IILPDOE to 10 μA
Changed Rf spec to 100 kohm, at condition XIN = 0
Change DL spec to 540 μW, at condition cap setting = hex16, DL=10
Added power up timing diagram separate from power down timing diagram
Removed die information table
*B 127414 RGL See ECN Added –11 and other details to ordering Information
Added tPU details to operating conditions
Changed max TSSON1 value to 600 in timing parameters table
Changed parameter TPU under timing parameters to TLOCK with the description “PLL
lock time”
Altered minimum and maximum values in power up timing figure
*C 2143928 FGA/PYRS See ECN Modified power down timing diagram
Changed power up timing from min. of 50 μs to 5 μs
Added output sink/source current specification in the absolute max ratings
Change cap array from 10 to 8-bit
Add MSB and LSB in the crystal oscillator tuning cap values table
Fixed power up timing diagram
Added -R cap setting value FF
Added Inkless die information before Absolute Maximum Ratings
Added new part number (CY5057-11WAF-IL) with note
*D 2541797 AESA 07/24/08 Updated template. Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Added part number CY5057K-11WAF-IL in ordering information table.
*E 2600816 KVM/AESA 11/04/08 Updated to match data sheet labeled “Rev *C November 16, 2004” (added logo and
die number to die drawing; added pull-up & pull-down resistors to features table;
revised –R spec and conditions; added missing labels to waveform drawings)